General Description
The Maxim ICL7650 is a chopper-stabilized amplifier, ideal
for low-level signal processing applications. Featuring high
performance and versatility, this device combines low input
offset voltage, low input bias current, wide bandwidth and
exceptionally low drift over time and temperature. Low offset
is achieved through a nulling scheme that provides con-
tinuous error correction. A nulling amplifier alternately nulls

• Low DC Input Bias Current: 10 pA
• Monolithic, Low Power CMOS Design
Ordering Information
8
I f
PART TEMP. RANGE PACKAGE
ICL7650CPD 0°C to +70°C 14 Lead Plastic DIP
ICL7650CSD 0CC to +70°C 14 Lead Slim S.O.
ICL7650IJD -20°C to +85°C 14 Lead CERDIP
ICL7650MJD -55°C to +125°C 14 Lead CERDIP
ICL7650CPA-1 0°C to +70°C 8 Lead Plastic DIP
ICL7650CSA-1 0°C to +70°C 8 Lead Slim S.O.
ICL7650CTV-1 0°C to +70°C 8 Lead TO-99 Metal Can
ICL7650IJA-1 -20°C to +85°C 8 Lead CERDIP
ICL7650MTV-1 -55°C to +125-C 8 Lead CERDIP
ICL7650C/D 0°C to +70°C Dice
ICL7650BCPD 0°C to +70°C 14 Lead Plastic DIP
ICL7650BCSD 0°C to +70°C 14 Lead Slim S.O.
ICL7650BCPA-1 0°C to +70°C 8 Lead Plastic DIP
ICL7650BCSA-1 0°C to +70°C 8 Lead Slim S.O.
ICL7650BCTV-1 0°C to +70°C 8 Lead TO-99 Metal Can
ICL7650BC/D 0°C to +70°C Dice
Typical Operating Circuit
H h H H
Inverting Amplifier
with Optional Clamp
(Detailed Circuit Diagram—Rgure 5)
The "Maxim Advantage™" signities an upgraded quality level. At no additional cost we offer a second-source device that is subject to the
following: guaranteed performance over temperature along with tighter test specifications on many key parameters; and device
enhancements, when needed, that result in improved performance without changing the functionality.
J ¥ I J O U L J ¥ i Maxim Integrated Products 1
Call toll free 1-800-998-8800 for free samples or literature.
Chopper Stabilized
Operational Amplifier
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Total Supply Voltage (V+ to V") 18Volts
Input Voitage frTTT. (V* + 0.3) to (V~ - 0.3) Volts
Storage Temp. Range -65°C to 160°C
Operating Temp. Range See Note 1
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec) 300°C
Voltage on oscillator control pins V* to V~
except EXT CLOCK IN: (V+ + 0.3) to <V+ - 6.0) Volts
Duration of Output short circuit Indefinite
Current into any pin 10mA
—while operating (Note 4) 10QpA
Cont. Total Power Dissipation (TA = 25"C)
CERDIP Package 500mW
Plastic Package 375mW
TO-99 Metal Can 250mW
Small Outline 350mW
Stresses above those listed under "Absolute Maximum Ratings" may cause
permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings oniy and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions above those indicated
in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device
reliability.
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS — ICL7650
(V+ = +5V, V" = -5V, T a = 25" C, Test Circuit, Unless Noted)
PARAMETER SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN.
LIMITS
TYP. MAX. UNIT